Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

ESSEX GRILL
AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 2 October 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Frederick Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Report attached.

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 24)

Application for a variation of a premises licence for Essex Grill 177 St Mary’s Lane
Upminster Essex RM14 3BL.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



Agenda ltem 4

»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 October 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Essex Grill

177 St Mary’s Lane Upminster
RM14 3BL

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Committee Officer
01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having
[...]
e Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.

Page 4



This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

8.

8.1

9.

9.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

Adjournments and extension of time:

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a heari
[...]
ecessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

AW LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 October 2013
Subject heading: Essex Grill
177 St Mary’s Lane Upminster
RM14 3BL
Premises licence variation
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House, x2692

This application to vary a premises licence is made by Mr Mehmet Gilgil under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). The application was received by
Havering’s licensing authority on 13" August 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Essex Grill is a take-away hot food shop located in a parade of shops close to
Upminster town centre at the St Mary's Lane junction with Sunnyside Gardens.
Upminster Station is a 400 metre walk from this point. The extended parade of
properties in which this premises is located is commercial on the ground floor with
residential flats above and behind. There are significant numbers of residential
premises in the immediate vicinity of this outlet. The area would therefore constitute
one of mixed use.

Details of the application

The current premises licence hours are:

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 23:00 01:00
Opening hours of the premises

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 14:00 01:00

Variation applied for:

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 01:00
Friday & Saturday 23:00 02:00

W:\dataOZ\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-commiﬁpﬁggle?Premisest3\Essex Grill Sept-Oct\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 02 Oct 2013

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

) until 11.30 pm in residential areas
. until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
° no limits in leisure areas

As the area in which this premises lies is a mixed use area the guideline policy for
permitted hours is 00:30. Currently the premises licence permits licensable activity to
be provided beyond this guideline hour.

Summary

There were three representations made against this application by interested persons,
one of whom is a ward councillor.

There was one representation against this application made by a responsible authority.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested persons’ representations

Clir Linda Van den Hende’s representation against this application is based upon the
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

The other two representations submitted by interested persons are based upon the
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Responsible authorities’ representations

Licensing Specialist Paul Campbell made representation against this application on
behalf of Havering’s Licensing Authority. The representation is based upon all four of
the licensing objectives.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

W:\data02\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-committees\Casefiles Premises\2013\Essex Grill Sept-Oct\Cttee

rpt.doc P ag e 8



e

v Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act

2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

e IR MEHMWET Gl

[fult name(s) of premises licence holder]

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under Section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number ONCOO

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of prem
[...]
e Nbed and Eoa ,

"\\\ @Ml -+‘S wll\\ hé_ L"egm cjlne"cu‘ (.i ” ("\e -\Ll"/\--\»?.a-:

d) The prevention of public nuisance o
N‘c&ices v\"‘;“ he q:(i‘a{‘lujer.l ak She s {i: evstemenry o
be 4 4 and  leave  guiedgoll oy ouibine Wit

r'\o‘lsfma{_g The 'uu‘\“ e ' remind. ’f'f-_t’-" £ hild seas . “k o Aei ey
Bl kel Klaam ™ ncd A ke oud ; Net ke [-‘\“'7 merlie adhels e
\WL\.V o nalee  Adgrs (‘{\lsi'(\\‘ St L "t\‘ '\;C ey ARG i
_f'“&&-_«_*_}& will b vataded Lo l"\;:\v{a_ i ‘e:;:.-:;'-d e 6o B ‘.1.5 b,

e) The protection of children from harm

C,Ar\\'\\c\."ozvx U'.\A.-n—(‘ cu:\& o 1 é \,\/.k\ (’\Q ceqdiin .‘]ci, Jz\ i k\,, GGk,

ey RN T - -
t (AN WA s . 10 i )
) T, O ; L . . [ , , .
o B n ek, A A we N e refined b e
P L o {2 4 ATV\,G’/\,‘ _{f ) N L ‘ ) P . f 1 ‘ &
. adl 2 g AN Do, T \"7’/\ TN L]
S AL

B peaisdeced  of refuced selleg Wil he. Lepft on bhe premise

LAPR0B.doc 11

Reguests/052568/PPC02282

Page 14

t’-"r-‘-uixx



Havering

iz LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 011000

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Essex Grill
177 St Mary's Lane, Upminster, RM14 3BL

Where the licence is time limited the dates
N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Sunday - 23.00 to 01.00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday — 14.00 to 01.00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

N/A

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence
Mr Mehmet Gilgil
The Essex Grill, 177 St Marys Lane, Upminster RM14 3BL
07783953826 — mehmet10uk@yahoo.co.uk

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

N/A

10f4

LAPR12.doc Page 15

Misc. Act.011000/PPC03300



CD17 The installation or upgrading of any CCTV system shall comply w
[...]
 glass bottles or
containers will be sold from the premises.

No alcohol shall be sold or consumed on the premises during the permitted hours
on the licence.

No person carrying any form of alcoholic drink open in any container will be
admitted into the premises.

CDGPG6 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at every public entrance
stating the actual operating hours of the premises.

3o0f4

Misc. Act./011000/PPC03300

Page 16



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 011000

Premises details

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Essex Grill
177 St Mary's Lane, Upminster, RM14 3BL

Where the licence is time limited the dates

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Sunday — 23.00 to 01.00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday — 14.00 to 01.00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

N/A

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Mehmet Gilgil
The Essex Grill, 177 St Marys Lane, Upminster RM14 3BL

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

N/A

10f2

Misc. Act./011000/PPC03300

Page 17



TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

VellowGlassified

SYHAV

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Havering Yellow Advertiser, Week ending, Friday, August 30, 2013 23

BARGAIN ADS OVER £100

Call 01268 503 400
Minimum charge £9,00 ¢ 8.00am-5.00pm

Fri day 9.00-5.00

Recruitment: 01268 503 420
Classified: 01268 503 430
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30

Calls may be monitored

Display

Recruitment

MACHINE

OPERATORS
Required for
CNC turning,

milling & grinding

machines.
Must have some
engineering
experience.
Rates per hour
negotiable,
depending on
experience.

Call
01277 810111

Drivers/Distrib

ution

7.5 Tonne
Driver
Required

Permanent Position
Monday-Friday
Call for details

01708 864028

Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF
THE LICENSING ACT 2003
I Mr MEHMET GILGIL of ESSEX GRILL, 177 ST

MARYS LANE UPMINSTER, Essex RM14 3BL

The proposed variation is: CITANGE TI1IE OPENING
TIOURS FRIDAY & SATURDAY: 01:00 TILL 02:00
ALL SUNDAYS BEFORE A BANK HOLTDAY 01:00
TILL 02:00

Any representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application van be made lo:
Licensing Team, Housing & Public Protection, London
Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury
Gardens, Romford, RM| 3SL

Website: www.havering govuk

Such representation must be received in writing
by:10/09/2013, clearing slating the grounds upon which
the Representation is made in relation to the four

objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.1t is an offence to
knowingly ‘or recklessly make a false statoment n
I Th

with an

3 fine for

offence is £5,000

Articles
Wanted

which a person is Hable on summary comviction for the

FOOTBALL
PROGRAMMES
WANTED

Local collector seeks
especially pre-1970
items, Finals, European,
England, Spurs, Arsenal,
West Ham, Chelsea etc
and whole collections.

01245 358 660

ETGE]
Buys

ELECTRIC

SEWING
MACHINE GC, £15. BLOW UP
MATTRESS WITH PUMP, new,
£10, ASSORTED LIGHT FIT-
TINGS, all under £50. KING
CHARLES CAVALIER SPANIEL

STATUE, 10ins high, new,
blackAwhite, unwanted gift £10,
ASSORTMENT OF LADIES
CLOTHES, shoes, handbags,
VGC, some new. Tel. 01277 221
549

FLORAL PRINT BY PAUL
THEODORE VAN RUSSELL
original frame 24,5 x 32ins, £25,
PAINTING BY B OLDFIELD OF
TREES AND LAKE, gold frame,
39 x 27ins, £E40. COLLAGE 18
PICTURE POCKETS, gold
frame, £8. Tel. 0208 5211765

Bargain
Buys

RECORDS BOUGHT Rock,
Psych, Punk, Metal, Soul, Jazz
Funk, Disc, Rap. Dance, '90's
Pop. Reggae, Ska ,Rocksieady,
Roots, Dub 7°-LP's-12" BEST
PRICES PAID £ Tel. 07788
209890

KING CHARLES CAVALIER
SPANIEL STATUE 12ins high,
new, £10. ASSORTED LIGHT
[...]
siness
established for 12 years, Please
phone Colin 01708 475483

IMMERSIONS HEATERS
SOCKETS, LIGHTS, COOKERS
INSTALLED, FAULT FINDING,
SMALL JOBS 02085515505

Large portfolio, Free Estimates
Tel: 01708 739639
Mob: 07976 152744

WL Lok

OARDEN MAINTERANCE 172
day €20, Full day £40 07963
560345

' 0126

BUSINESS NEED A BOOST? — WAKE UP!
t's time to ring the YELLOW ADVERTISER

TODAY!




Page 1 of 1

From: linda van den hende [lindavandenhende@btinternet.com]
Sent: 28 August 2013 17:49

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: License application for Essex Grill, Upminster 13006

Hi Paul

I wish to object to this licensing application on the grounds of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime
and Disorder.

Firstly I am surprised to see this application given that a very similar one was rejected on 29 July

2013. Whilst I accept that each application has to be treated individually, this application is different only
in a reduction of 30 minutes to the previously applied for operating times. However I have set out below
my objections to this application.

Public Nuisance

The times sought, on Friday and Saturday is to 2am the following day with application for non-standard
timings to 2am on Sunday/mondays where Monday is a Bank holiday. The Councils Licensing policy
indicates that in areas of mixed use, licensed activities should be limited to 12.30am. This is a mixed use
area with residential properties above and adjacent to the parade of premises where the Essex Grill is
situated. The current license is to 1am which already exceeds this policy. Any further extension to the
times would increase the noise and disturbance and therefore nuisance to local residents. The applicant
indicates that in addition to customers coming into the premise, some using their cars given there is

no public transport at the current licensed time, some of his business is a free local delievery service. This
increases the likelihood of vehicles opening and closing doors late at night adding to the di
[...]
ane, Upminster

We have received your notice dated 16 August 2013 concerning the application to vary the premises
licence for the Essex Grill, 177 St Mary's Lane, Upminster RM14 3BL.

The extension of the opening hour to 0200 hours Friday & Saturday and 0200 hours on the Sunday before
a Bank Holiday formed part of the previous application which was rejected by the council on the 29™ July
2013. Whilst this application is not the same, the hours of opening over the weekend are and for that
reason, as the owners of a nearby property we would like to object to the variation of opening hours on the
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, plus the prevention of public nuisance.

The conditions attached to the original planning consent required the premises to close at 2300hrs Monday
to Saturday and 2200hrs on Sunday, which has now been increased to 0100 hours seven days a week.

This area of the London Borough of Havering is designated as a mixed use area and as such falls under the
LBH Statement of Licensing Policy which should only allow opening to 00.30 hours. This business is already
allowed to stay open later than the policy states and to remain open longer would encourage people who
may not have spent the evening in Upminster, coming into this residential area causing a public nuisance
and the possibility of crime and disorder.

We understand that there are only two venues in Upminster that are open to 1am which is a much earlier
closing time than the application seeks.

During the operation of the recent events licence which allowed the Essex Grill to remain open to 2am,
there was a significant increase in the disturbance late at night and to the early hours through noise, which
is due to groups of late night revellers congregating on the public footpath outside the premises and on the

forecourt of the Shell Garage opposite.
It was evident that during the event licence operation the premises stayed open later than the agreed 2am

closing time.

In the 19 years living in our property we have seen an increase in noise, litter and general public nuisance
from the addition of this and other take away food outlets. We are often awoken by the shouting and
raised voices of those frequenting the Essex Grill.

We have witnessed those using this outlet, also using the nearby Shell Garage as a late night urinal.

Page 20



H ave ri n q Public Protection

London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

Vof

gt LONDON BOROUGH

Telephone: 01708 432766

Havering Licensing Authority Fax: 01708 432554
Mercury House email: paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk
Mercury Gardens Textphone 9. 01708 433175
Romford

RM1 3SL Date: 28 August 2013

Your Reference:
My Reference: PPC//SR 013006

Essex Grill, 177 St Mary's Lane, Upminster, RM14 3BL

As a responsible authority within the definitions of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing
Authority makes a representation against the application to vary the premises licence at
the above venue.

My objection is based on the four licensing objectives, The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children
from Harm.

The Essex Grill currently has a premises licence which permits the sale of Late Night
Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00hrs to 01.00hrs.

A previous application was made by Mr Gilgil on 11" June 2013. The Licensing Authority
and othersmade representations against that application and it was put in front of the
Licensing Sub-Committee on 20" July 2013. In the previous application Mr Gilgil applied
for a finish time of 01.30hrs Sunday through to Thursday and 02.30hrs Friday and
Saturday. That application was refused by the Sub-Committee. Apart from the time being
reduced by 30 minutes | have found very little difference between the previous application
and this one on the major issues for me to alter my views.

| fully understand that each application must be dealt with on its own merits and for that
reason | h

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 October 2013 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 

COUNCILLORS Peter Gardner (Chairman), Pam Light and 
Frederick Thompson. 

  
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Present at the meeting were Mr M Gilgil the Applicant.  Mr G Hopkins and Ms L 
Potter (Agents for the Applicant).  Councillor Linda Van den Hende was present in 
her capacity of Ward Member.  Mr P Jones, Licensing Officer and Mr P Campbell, 
representing Havering’s Licensing Authority were also in attendance. 
 

Also present were the Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 
2 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR ESSEX GRILL 

177 ST MARY'S LANE UPMINSTER RM14 3BL  
 
PREMISES 
Essex Grill 
177 St Mary’s Lane 
Upminster 
RM14 3BL 
 
An application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANT 

Mr Mehmet Gilgil 
The Essex Grill 
177 St Mary’s Lane 
Upminster 
RM14 3BL 
 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 
The current premises licence hours were: 
 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 01:00 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

Opening hours of the premises 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 14:00 01:00 
 

Variation applied for: 
 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 01:00 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 02:00 
 

Opening hours of the premises 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 15:00 01:00 

Friday & Saturday 15:00 02:00 

 
 
2. Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 

A non-standard timing request sought to permit the premises to remain 
open to the public and provide late night refreshment until 02:00 on a 
Sunday before a bank holiday.  The written application did not make 
explicit whether “a bank holiday” referred only to bank holiday Mondays or 
bank holidays which may appear on other days of the week, e.g. 
Christmas Day etc.  

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the 30 August 2013 edition of the 
Yellow Advertiser. 
 

The premises licence was held by an individual whom appeared to be a 
sole trader.  As such a sole trader’s home address was required to be 
provided on the licence in order that the Licensing Authority was able to 
monitor the holder’s solvency status in line with its obligation under s.27 of 
the Act.  The holder of this licence had provided the address of the 
premises as his address.  The Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
applicant had confirmed his home address and the solvency status had 
also been confirmed. 
 
 

4. Summary 
 

There were three representations made against this application from 
interested parties one of whom was a ward Councillor. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

There was one representation against this application by a 
responsible authority. 

 
 

5. Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
Interested persons’ representations 
 

Cllr Linda Van den Hende’s representation against this application was 
based upon the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
 

The two other persons who made representation against this application 
were residents of the borough whose houses were in close proximity to 
the Essex Grill.  These representations were based upon the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. 

 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 
Licensing Specialist Paul Campbell made representation against this 
application on behalf of Havering’s Licensing Authority.  The 
representation was based upon all four of the licensing objectives. 
 

There were no representations from any other responsible authority. 
 
 

6. Representations 
 

Licensing Authority 
 

The representation from the Licensing Authority addressed each of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Authority representative, Mr Paul Campbell, 
commented that: 
 

o On two occasions recently (28 April and 26 May 2013), Mr Gilgil 
(the applicant) was seen serving hot food past the premises 
closing times.  He was spoken to on both occasions and agreed 
that he had contravened his licence.  In the second instance he 
argued that he had not realised that there had been a festival 
being held at the nearby Damyns Hall Aerodrome and a large 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

influx of people leaving the event had led to a large back-log of 
orders needing completion. 

o If the Essex Grill was allowed to stay open longer, it would 
become a clear destination venue for people in the area who 
were leaving pubs as they closed, as it would be the only 
premises in the vicinity open to these hours.  Mr Campbell 
stated that on recent visits to the Upminster there had been very 
little, if any, footfall in the early hours of the morning. There was 
a clear possibility that customers coming from different places, 
having consumed alcohol, would be likely to bring an increase 
of noise into an area in which there were a large number of 
residential properties.  In these properties children would be 
trying to sleep and increased late-night traffic could impact on 
that happening.   

o As there would be no public transport, getting to and from the 
venue would be most likely by car, with the consequent sound 
of doors opening and closing.  Patrons at these later applied for 
hours were likely to be those coming from bars and pubs, and 
therefore more likely to talk more loudly, and there was an 
appreciable risk of outbursts of violence which was likely to 
cause nuisance, and endanger public safety. 

o This potential situation would be exacerbated by the reduced 
Police presence in the area and consequently, if there was to be 
a disturbance which required police assistance, this would be 
delayed for some time as it would have to be summoned from 
elsewhere. 

 

In conclusion, Mr Campbell informed the Sub-Committee that he had 
little confidence in the premises adhering to any new closure time 
(should any be granted) in the light of recent failures to observe the 
current allowance.  Given the late hours applied for, the effect of any 
such breach would be exacerbated. 
 
Mr Finnis then addressed the sub-committee. Mr Finnis’ argument 
was broadly similar to that of the Licensing Officer in-so-far as the 
issues concerning public nuisance were concerned. Mr Finnis 
commented that he held concerns with regards to car doors being 
slammed, increased noise from patrons talking loudly and a general 
increase in noise nuisance. This would be exaggerated late at night, 
as there was no other background noise. Mr Finnis also confirmed 
that patrons using the Essex Grill often parked their vehicles in 
surrounding roads. 

 
 
7. Applicant’s Response 
 

In response, the applicant, specifically looking at the more recent of 
the two incidents, the issue had arisen because of a festival held 
near-by and a late influx of customers leaving the venue and wanting 
food on their way home.  He confirmed that the orders had been 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

received before the premises should have closed, but because of the 
number of customers, it had taken some time to fulfil the orders and 
that was what Mr Campbell had witnessed.  
 

 The Applicant accepted that the premises could well become a 
destination venue if allowed to open later, but argued that this 
was not, in itself, a bad thing.  He did not accept that people from 
Romford or Harold Hill would drive to Upminster for a late take-
away (Romford and Hornchurch had numerous establishments 
open later than the time his client was requesting), but it would 
provide a genuine service.  His client could show that there was a 
market available and was only looking for an honest business 
opportunity to ensure that customers were not sent elsewhere. 

 The applicant added that he had eight years of experience in the 
business, not only managing, but owning hot food outlets and 
during all that time he had had no trouble at any of his premises.  
His establishments were properly staffed in order to ensure that 
the time from receipt of order to its fulfilment was kept as short as 
possible.  Staff would also greet customers as they entered and 
see them off the premises as it grew late.  Most of his custom 
came from older residents and much of the Essex Grill’s work 
was in response to telephone orders which were delivered.  His 
two drivers were instructed to be mindful of where they were late 
at night and certainly not to keep their cars’ engines running or 
slam doors. 

 The applicant confirmed that he had tried opening earlier in the 
day to attract the lunchtime food trade but this had proved 
unsuccessful due to other businesses in the area offering 
lunchtime deals. Mr Gilgil confirmed that he wished to extend his 
trading hours to capture more of the evening food trade and that 
this would also allow him to offer his staff a full shift pattern. 

 The applicant also advised that he had never been in receipt of 
any complaints regarding public nuisance from local residents, 
the Council or the Police.Mr Gilgil advised that by extending the 
opening hours this would enable staff to manage the flow of 
customers better. 

 Mr Gilgil also confirmed that he did not believe that extending his 
opening hours would lead to other businesses in the area 
applying for later hours as the other businesses all opened earlier 
in the day. 

 The applicant also advised that notices were on display in his 
shop asking patrons to leave the premises quietly and in a 
diligent manner. 

 
7. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 October 2013, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

to a Premises Licence for Essex Grill is as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of a variation to the premises licence 

would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

The 
prevention of 
public 
nuisance,  
The 
prevention of 
crime & 
disorder, 
Public safety, 
The 
protection of 
children from 
harm 

 

Mr Campbell asserted that the evidence before the Sub-
Committee demonstrated that the Applicant had – relatively 
recently – broken the conditions of his licence on two 
occasions by selling hot food after his premises should have 
closed and was therefore not a reliable person to have his 
application accepted.  He further argued that to grant the 
variation to the licence as requested would be to disregard (or 
seriously compromise) the Council’s Licensing Policy (012 - 
hours) which had been designed to mitigate potential problem 
areas.  To do so would send conflicting messages to the local 
community - the more so because the premises already 
stayed open half an hour beyond the recommended closing 
time in a mixed use environment and there were no other 
establishments in the vicinity which were open as long. 
 

In addition he stated that there was a clear indication that the 
proprietor intended his premises to become a destination 
venue and if that were allowed to happen, it would almost 
certainly have a detrimental effect on the locality, not to 
mention the probability of other establishments seeking to 
extend their hours of business. 
 

He argued that children in nearby properties could be harmed 
by the coming and going of an increased amount of vehicular 
traffic with its attendant door-slamming and immoderate 
voices of those using the establishment.  He added that by 
bringing together disparate late night drinkers to a small 
establishment, the risk of a break-down in behaviour 
amounting to - at least - disorder and a rise in public 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

nuisance. 
 
In response, the applicant argued that there was no evidence 
of any nuisance which could be attributed to his premises.  
He commented that he was a conscientious person who 
strove to ensure that he provided good food in a congenial 
environment.  He had adequately staffed the premises and 
his only failure was to appreciate that his premises needed to 
be closed by the time on the licence – not that it should not 
simply be selling any more food.  He had apologised for that 
and had taken steps to ensure it did not happen again. The  
applicant advised that there was a market for the Essex Grill 
to remain open longer and that there had been an absence of 
complaints regarding public nuisance that could be attributed 
to the premises.   
 

The applicant concluded by saying that despite the objections 
advanced by the Licensing Service, he had operated a 
number of temporary events without problems and which 
clearly demonstrated that his business was more likely to be 
properly conducted than otherwise. 

  
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

After careful consideration of all issues the Sub-Committee 
announced that it was not prepared to grant a variation to the 
premises licence: 
 

The Sub-Committee had listened to all of the representations and 
noted the objections on the grounds of public nuisance due to the 
fact that the venue would become a late night destination – which 
currently did not exist in this vicinity - and although this was a mixed 
use area, there were many residential properties in close proximity, 
and the Sub-Committee was not satisfied sufficiently to endorse the 
request to extend the trading hours to those applied for. 
 

Furthermore, the London Borough of Havering’s Licensing Policy 
applicable in this area permitted regulated trading until 00.30 hours – 
and the establishment already held a licence permitting it to trade 
half an hour beyond that terminal time.  This policy decision had 
been made to ensure that local residents were protected from noise 
and disturbance. 
 

Although the Sub-Committee acknowledged – and appreciated - the 
apologies tendered for the two recent infringements of the closing 
time, it remained concerned by those breaches, and the exacerbated 
effect of breaches in terms of public nuisance should a later terminal 
hour be approved, and it could not support an application for the 
hours applied for. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 October 2013 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


